

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, PETITIONER

v.

COLORADO REPUBLICAN FEDERAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE  
*General Counsel*  
RICHARD B. BADER  
*Associate General Counsel*  
DAVID KOLKER  
*Attorney*  
*Federal Election*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20463*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument:	
I. Because this Court has previously sustained the FECA’s contribution limits against First Amendment challenge, and because the Act allows political parties to make much larger coordinated expenditures than other political committees, the FECA limits on party spending are presumptively constitutional .....	16
A. This Court has repeatedly recognized the authority of Congress and the state legislatures to limit monetary contributions to candidates for public office, including expenditures made in coordination with the candidate .....	16
B. The FECA permits political parties to make coordinated expenditures in support of their candidates in amounts much greater than the contribution limits that apply to other donors .....	18
C. Respondent asserts a First Amendment right to make unlimited coordinated expenditures in support of its federal candidates, including coordinated expenditures that are functionally and constitutionally indistinguishable from direct monetary contributions .....	20

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
II. Unlimited coordinated expenditures by political parties in support of federal candidates would create a substantial risk of actual or apparent corruption .....	23
A. Large party coordinated expenditures may be used to circumvent the FECA limits on individual contributions to candidates, and thereby to advance the interests of the party’s major donors .....	25
B. Large coordinated expenditures may be used to advance the interests of the individual party officials who control the disposition of party funds .....	33
C. Congress may impose reasonable contribution limits in order to reduce the influence of money on the behavior of elected officials, regardless of the motivation of the donor .....	34
III. Political parties have no favored constitutional status that would entitle them to an exemption from the spending limitations that apply to other potential donors .....	39
A. The Framers distrusted political parties and did not intend to vest them with any favored constitutional status .....	39
B. The formal role of political parties in the States’ electoral process has traditionally been treated as a ground for increased state regulation, not as a basis for heightened First Amendment protection .....	43

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
C. Legislative judgments regarding the appropriate balance between the maintenance of a vigorous party system and the prevention of corruption are entitled to substantial deference .....	47
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1156 (2000) .....	23
<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	45
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	45
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2402 (2000) .....	42, 45
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	17, 30
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	48
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	39
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	6, 7, 23
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	4, 11, 17, 36, 37
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	4, 5, 17, 38
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	17, 34, 47
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	45
<i>Missouri Republican Party v. Lamb</i> , 227 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	47, 48

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	45
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	38
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000) .....	4, 17, 23, 24, 27, 35, 47
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	45
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	34
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	45
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	42
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	45, 48
<i>United States v. United Auto. Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	45
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 .....	25
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i) .....	4
2 U.S.C. 431(16) .....	5, 43
2 U.S.C. 431(17) .....	5
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437d(a) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(6) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437d(e) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437f .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437g .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1) .....	6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(2) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437h .....	6
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1) .....	29
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A)-(C) .....	26
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C) .....	30
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(A) .....	3, 18, 26
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(B) .....	26
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(C) .....	26
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(B)(i) .....	4-5, 17
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(8) .....	29
2 U.S.C. 441a(c) .....	6, 19
2 U.S.C. 441a(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(1) .....	5, 18
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(2) .....	5, 6, 18
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(3) .....	5, 6, 7, 18
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(3)(A) .....	5
2 U.S.C. 454 .....	9, 22
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C.	
9001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
26 U.S.C. 9006(b) .....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 1-1-104(23.6) (Supp. 1996) .....	43
§ 1-1-104(25) (Supp. 1996) .....	43
§ 1-4-502(1) (1973 & Supp. 1996) .....	43
§ 1-4-802(1) (Supp. 1996) .....	44
§ 1-4-1101 (Supp. 1996) .....	44
§ 1-5-404(1) (Supp. 1996) .....	43
11 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 100 .....	9
Section 100.5(e)(3) .....	3
Pt. 104 .....	9

## VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 109 .....	9
Pt. 110 .....	9
Section 110.7(b)(3) .....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
Richard Briffault:	
<i>Campaign Finance, the Parties, and the Court,</i> 14 Const. Comm. 91 (1997) .....	46, 48, 49
<i>The Political Parties and Campaign Finance Reform,</i> 100 Colum. L. Rev. 620 (2000) .....	36
Thomas F. Burke, <i>The Concept of Corruption in Campaign Finance Law,</i> 14 Const. Comm. 127 (1997) .....	38
65 Cong. Rec. 9507-9508 (1924) .....	27
119 Cong. Rec. (1973):	
p. 26,320 .....	28
p. 26,321 .....	28
p. 26,323 .....	29
pp. 26,323-26,324 .....	29
Noble E. Cunningham, Jr., “The Jeffersonian Republican Party” in 1 <i>History of U.S. Political Parties</i> (A. Schlesinger ed., 1973) .....	40, 41
FEC Advisory Op. 1985-14, 2 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 5819 (May 30, 1985) .....	5-6
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
pp. 68,951-68,952 .....	9
pp. 68,955-68,956 .....	9
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	40
Richard Hofstadter, <i>The Idea of a Party System</i> (1970) .....	39, 41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1057, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	5, 19
<i>Independent Expenditures and Party Committee Expenditure Limitations,</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 24,367 (1997) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 714, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	19
E.E. Schattschneider, <i>Party Government</i> (1942) .....	41

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	43
